
User's Manual

IMPORTANT NOTE: Please read the manual carefully before operating your
product. Retain it for future reference.

Induction Cooker

Model:C18-RK18W01



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions 
should always be followed including the following:
1.   Read all instructions.
2.   Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3.   To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, 
      plugs or any electrical parts in water or other liquid.
4.   Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is 

used by or near children.
5.   Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. 

Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.
6.   Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug 

or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged 
in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized 
service facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

7.   The use of accessory attachments not recommended by 
the appliance manufacture may cause injuries.

8.   Do not use outdoors. Household use only.
9.   Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch 

surfaces.
10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a 

heated oven.
11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance 

containing hot oil or other hot liquids.
12. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into 

the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "off", then 
remove plug from wall outlet.

13. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
14. Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons 

and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.
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15. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider 
than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this 
plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If 
the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If 
it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not 
attempt to modify the plug in any way.

16. Do not open lid when in use.
17. Do Not Cook on Broken Cook-Top - If cook-top should 

break, cleaning solutions and spillovers may penetrate the 
broken cook-top and create a risk of electric shock.

18. Clean Cook-Top with Caution - If a wet sponge or cloth is 
used to wipe spills on a hot cooking area, be careful to 
avoid steam burn, some cleaners can produce noxious 
fumes if applied to a hot surface.

19. 60 MINUTES “ON” IN A TWO HOUR PERIOD
20. 60 INUTES EN《MARCHE》DANS UNE PERIODE DE 

DEUX HEURES
21.Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons 

and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.
22. A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk 

resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord.

      Extension cords are available and may be used if care is 
exercised in their use. 

23. If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical 
rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as 
electrical rating of the appliance, and (2) the longer cord 
should be arranged so that it will not drape over the count-
er or table top where it could be pulled on by children or 
tripped over unintentionally.
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FCC STATEMENT:
This device complies with Part 18 of the FCC Rules. 
NOTE:
1. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 

the limits for a Consumer ISM equipment, pursuant to Part 
18 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation.

2. Please note that changes or modifications of this product is 
not expressly approved by the party responsible for compli
ance could void the user's authority to operate the equip
ment.

3. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to cor
rect the interference by one or more of the following mea
sures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiv

er.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 

help.
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a) Starting your appliance

USING YOUR APPLIANCE

Note:

Under the standby mode, if no function button is pressed for about 60 seconds, 
the induction cooker will switch off automatically.

Under the working mode, if there is no proper pot on the ceramic plate, the 
induction cooker will switch off automatically a few seconds later (no more than 
60 seconds).
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After the power supply is connected, the buzzer sounds and the screen 
show "-- --" blinking, indicating that the hotplate is in a state of standby. 
You can now use it.
Never put an empty container on the ceramic plate before switching on the  
appliance.



c) Power function

d) Using the different functions

USING YOUR APPLIANCE

① Clean the cookware and the induction cooker

Please make sure there are no foreign 
substances such as water and rice grains 
left at the bottom of the cookware and on 
the induction cooker.

② The cookware is put on the central 
position of the heating area of the 
induction cooker

③ Make sure the plug well connects the 
power supply, and the nixie tube 
displays “-- --”

In order to select the power intensity you can:

 - Either press the + (7) or - (8) buttons
 - Or select it thanks to the slider, by swiping your finger from left to right on 

the  button.

To guide you, lights appear above each power level.
 

Preparation Work
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USING YOUR APPLIANCE

Start/Stop

Start/Stop

Cooking Steps

③ Fire adjustment
Press the “+” and “-” buttons to adjust 
the fire power accordingly.

After the cooking is over, press down 
the “Start/Stop” button and the corre-
sponding indicator light will be off and 
stop working.

Select one of the functions from “Power”, 
“Fry”, “Temp”, the corresponding function 
indicator light will light up;

After selecting the function, press down the 
“Start/Stop” button, the corresponding 
indicator light lights up, and starts heating.

① Function selection

② Press Start/Stop button to start

④ After the cooking is finished, press the 
Start/Stop button to stop the work

Note: 

1.Dry heat is strictly forbidden
2.When there is no pot detected, the  
digital display shows “     ” and “    ” 
flashes for notification.

Power



USING YOUR APPLIANCE

Timer

Select the cooking function: “Power”, 
“Fry”, “Temp”

Press the “Timer” button, the digital 
display shows 00:00.

① Choosing function

② Start up “Timer”

Pause

Pause

In the cooking process, press the “Pause” 
button to stop heating and timing, and the 
corresponding indicator light lights up.

Pause state, press the “Pause” button, 
release the pause, return to the original 
status/state continue heating and timing, 
and turn off the corresponding indicator 
light.

The device will automatically turn to 
standby mode after it stops heating in 
the pause state and has operation in 10 
minutes.

① Enable the pause

② Cancel the pause

③ Automatic shut-down
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e) Switch off the appliance

Please, refer below table for wattage:

USING YOUR APPLIANCE

Press the “+” and “-” buttons to adjust 
the time accordingly. Short press to fix 
the regular time at 1 minute. Long press 
to fix the regular time at 10 minutes.

③ Timer adjustment

After the digital screen flashes for 5 
seconds, the timer is confirmed, and 
the device enters countdown state.

④ Timer confirmation

Press the “Timer” button, the count-
down state is cancelled, and the timer 
is cancelled.

⑤ Cancel the timer

To switch off the appliance, press on the Start/Stop button (6), then unplug 
the socket.

Level 1

300

160F 200F 240F 280F 320F 360F 400F 440F

500 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Wattage(W)

Fire 
power

Temperature 
(°F)
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120V~ 60Hz

Model No. Rated voltage Dimension Weight
Power 
adjustment 
range

C18-RK18W01 1800W 6.2lbH12.99xL11.42xP2.56(in)

a) Technical data

b) Induction cooker description

PRODCT INTRODUCTION
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Air vent

Ceramic plate

Cooking zone indicator

Power cord 



No. Description

2 

4

6

8

 

No. Description

1 

3 

5 

7 

c) Before the first use

Pause Timer

Temp. Fry

Power Start/Stop

Power regulating control + Power regulating control -

78

1   2  3    4 5 6

PRODCT INTRODUCTION

Control panel:

- When unpacking your unit, make sure that you carefully remove all of the 
packaging materials.

- Before using the appliance for the first time, be sure that it is placed 
horizontally at least 10 cm away from all sides of the wall, curtains, etc.

- Use an individual socket with more than 15A capacity. Never use a univer-
sal socket or share a socket with other appliances. If the use of a multiple 
socket is indispensable assure that those elements respect the limit power. 
The appliance must be placed on a flat, firm and dry surface. Never move 
the appliance when it is in  process.

- When using the appliance you can hear a noise due to high frequency 
electromagnetic wave. This is normal and non dangerous.
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Iron oil frying
pan

Stainless 
steel pot

Iron pan Iron kettle

Enamel stainless
steel kettle

Enamel cooking
utensil Iron plate

d) Suitable and unsuitable pots and containers

PRODCT INTRODUCTION

It's necessary to use suitable pots and containers. Pan test with a magnet: if 
the magnet "sticks" to the base of the pan, then it is suitable for use with 
induction cooking. You can also refer to the following description:

Requirement for pot materials: containing magnetic induction materials. All 
the test and authentication of thus product is based on the 430 cookware 
(bottom diameter 180+/-10mm). The other cookware can not guarantee the 
best results and performance.
Shape requirement: you can use pots with a diameter (on the higher part) 
from 14.5 to 18  cm
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Switch off and unplug the appliance. Let it cool down before cleaning.

Regarding the glass-ceramic and the control panel:

Light dirt: clean with a soft wet cloth.
Oily dirt: clean with a soft wet cloth dipped with little toothpaste or neutral 
detergent until the removal of residuals.

e) Safety pack

a) Cleaning the induction cooker

PRODCT INTRODUCTION

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Over-temperature protection. If the temperature inside the induction 
cooker body is too high, the appliance will stop heating.

- Over current or voltage abnormality protection. When voltage is 
abnormal or current changes abruptly, the induction cooker will stop. Once 
the issues are solved, the induction cooker will work again normally.

- Container detection system. If a pot is moved during process, the unit 
will stop heating immediately. The appliance will emit a sound and about 
60 seconds it will automatically return to standby mode.

- Automatic shutdown protection. When the time selected is reached, the 
induction cooker will shut off automatically until the user triggers the timer  
again.

Note:

during the cleaning, never clean the surface of the induction 
cooker with a rigid brush.
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Here are the recommended inspections of common failures:

Problems Points to check

After the plug in the socket, the indicator 
(1) and the screen do not light up.

- Make sure that the plug is inserted tightly.
- Make sure that the switch, socket, fuse and 
power line are in good condition.

- Let the appliance cool down
- Let air entry and air vent free - Set again the 
timing
- Refer to failure codes

- Make sure that the containers are suitable 
for induction cooker.
- Sent it to service facility to repair

After adjusting the voltage, the unit restores 
its work.

Send it to service facility to repair.

After a moment, temperature inside the 
cooker returns to normal. The unit can 
restore its work once the «Start/Stop» button 
is pressed. 

The button (1) lights up but heating 
does not start.

Heating stops suddenly during 

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

operation.

Failure 
codes

E6

E7, E8

E1, E2, E4, E5, U1, Eb

Regarding the air entry and the air vent

b) Troubleshooting

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

After a long time of use, some dust or other dirt may be accumulated at the 
air entry or air vent. Use a flexible brush or a detergent to clean it. The body 
of the appliance can be cleaned with caution with a dry cloth.

Note:

never immerse the induction cooker in the water and do not maintain it 
with a steam cleaner.
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重要提示：操作产品之前，请仔细阅读本手册。请妥善保管以备将来参考。

型号：C18-RK18W01

电磁炉

用户手册



重要安全说明

1

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions 
should always be followed including the following:
1.   Read all instructions.
2.   Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3.   To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, 

plugs, or in water or other liquid.
4.   Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is 

used by or near children.
5.   Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. 

Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.
6.   Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug 

or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged 
in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized 
service facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

7.   The use of accessory attachments not recommended by 
the appliance manufacture may cause injuries.

8.   Do not use outdoors. Household use only.
9.   Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch 

surfaces.
10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a 

heated oven.
11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance 

containing hot oil or other hot liquids.
12. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into 

the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "off", then 
remove plug from wall outlet.

13. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
14. Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons 

and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.

使用电器时，应始终遵循基本的安全预防措施，包括以下内
容：
1. 阅读所有说明。
2. 请勿触摸高温表面。请使用把手或旋钮。
3. 为防止触电，请勿将电源线、插头或任何电气部件浸入水

或其他液体中。
4. 当儿童使用或靠近儿童使用电器时，必须密切监督。
5. 不使用时以及清洁前从插座上拔下插头。等待电器冷却后

再安装或取下零件。
6. 请勿使用已损坏的电源线或插头，或出现故障或以任何方

式损坏后操作电器。将电器交给最近的授权服务机构进行
检查、修理或调整。

7. 使用未经电器制造商许可的附件可能会造成伤害。
8. 请勿在户外使用。仅限家庭使用。
9. 请勿将电线挂在桌子或台面边缘或接触表面。
10. 请勿放置在燃气灶或电炉之上或附近，也不要放在加热的

烤箱中。
11. 移动装有热油或其他热液体的电器时必须格外小心。
12. 始终先将插头连接到电器上，然后将电源线插入墙壁插 

座。要断开连接，请将控制器转为“关闭”，然后从墙壁
插座中拔下插头。

13. 请勿将电器用于非预期用途。
14. 请勿将刀、叉、勺子和盖子等金属物品放在灶台上，否则

会变烫。



15. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider 
than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this 
plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If 
the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If 
it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not 
attempt to modify the plug in any way.

16. Do not open lid when in use.
17. Do Not Cook on Broken Cook-Top - If cook-top should 

break, cleaning solutions and spillovers may penetrate the 
broken cook-top and create a risk of electric shock.

18. Clean Cook-Top with Caution - If a wet sponge or cloth is 
used to wipe spills on a hot cooking area, be careful to 
avoid steam burn, some cleaners can produce noxious 
fumes if applied to a hot surface.

19. 60 MINUTES “ON” IN A TWO HOUR PERIOD
20. 60 INUTES EN《MARCHE》DANS UNE PERIODE DE 

DEUX HEURES
21.Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons 

and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.
22. A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk 

resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord.

      Extension cords are available and may be used if care is 
exercised in their use. 

23. If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical 
rating of the extension cord should be at least as great as 
electrical rating of the appliance, and (2) the longer cord 
should be arranged so that it will not drape over the count-
er or table top where it could be pulled on by children or 
tripped over unintentionally.

重要安全说明

2

15. 本电器使用极化插头（其中一个插片比另一个宽）。为降
低触电风险，此插头只能以一种方式插入极化插座。如果
不能完全插入插座，请反转插头。如果仍然不适合，请联
系合格的电工。请勿尝试以任何方式修改插头。

16. 使用时请勿开盖。
17. 请勿在破损的灶台上烹饪 - 如果灶台破裂，清洁剂和溢出

物可能会渗入损坏的灶台并造成触电危险。
18. 小心清洁灶台 - 如果使用湿海绵或布擦拭热烹饪区域的溢

出物，请小心避免蒸汽灼伤，一些清洁剂如果用于热表面
会产生有毒烟雾。

19. 两小时内“开启”60分钟。
20. 请勿将刀、叉、勺子和盖子等金属物品放在灶台上，否则

会变烫。
21. 本产品配备一条短电源线，以减少被电源线缠住或绊倒的

风险。
可提供延长线，但是使用时必须格外小心。

22. 如果使用延长线，（1）延长线上标记的电气额定值应至
少与电器的电气额定值一样大，并且（2）较长的电源线
应布置在柜台或桌面上，避免悬垂，以防儿童拉扯或无意
中被绊倒。

23. 本设备已经过测试，符合FCC规则第18部分的规定。操作
须符合以下两个条件：（1）本设备不会造成有害干扰，
（2）本设备必须能够承受接收到的干扰，包括可能导致
意外操作的干扰。
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重要安全说明

请妥善保管这些说明。

1. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Consumer ISM equipment, pursuant to Part 
18 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 

residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
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2. Please note that changes or modifications of this product is 
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ance could void the user's authority to operate the equip
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本设备会产生、使用并发射射频能量，如果不按照说明进
行安装和使用，可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但 
是，不能保证在特定安装中不会发生干扰。如果此设备确
实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可以通过关闭和打
开设备来确定），用户可以尝试通过以下一种或多种措施
来消除干扰：

    •  重新调整或摆放接收天线。
    •  增加设备和接收器之间的距离。
    •  将设备与接收器连接到不同电路上的插座。
    •  向经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员寻求帮助。
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a）启动电器

使用电器

注意：
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接通电源后，蜂鸣器鸣响，屏幕显示“-- --”闪烁，表示电炉处于待机
状态，可以开始使用。
在打开电器之前，切勿将空容器放在陶瓷板上。

在待机状态下，如果60秒内没有按下任何功能键，电磁炉会自动关机。

在工作模式下，如果陶瓷板上没有合适的锅具，电磁炉会在几秒钟后自动关闭
（不超过60秒）。



c）功率选择

d）使用不同的功能

使用电器

① 清洁炊具和电磁炉

② 将炊具放在电磁炉加热区的中心位置

③ 确保插头与电源连接良好，
 数码管显示“-- --”

要选择功率强度，您可以：

 

准备工作

5

- 按下按钮 +（7）或  -（8）
- 或者在按钮上从左向右滑动手指通过滑块选择。

每个功率级别上方都会出现指示灯以便给您提示。

请确保炊具底部和电磁炉上没有残留水
和米粒等异物。



6

使用电器

烹饪步骤

③ 火力调节
按“+”和“-”按钮调整火力。

① 功能选择

② 按开始/停止按钮开始

④

注意：

从“Power (功率)”、“Fry (煎炒)”、
“Temp(温度)”中选择一项功能，相应
的功能指示灯会亮起；

选择功能后，按下“Start/Stop (开始/停止) ”
按钮，相应的指示灯亮起，开始加热。

1. 严禁干烧。
2. 如果没有检测到锅，数码管显示“    ”，
“    ”闪烁提示。

烹饪完成后，按开始/停止按钮
停止工作
烹饪结束后，按下“Start/Stop (开始/停止) ”
按钮，相应的指示灯将熄灭并停止工作。

Start/Stop

Start/Stop

Power



使用电器

定时器

选择烹饪功能：“Power (功率)”、
“Fry (煎炒)”或“Temp(温度)” 。

按下“定时 (Timer)”按钮，数码管显示
00:00。

① 选择功能

② 启动“定时 (Timer)”

暂停

① 启用暂停

② 取消暂停

③ 自动关机

7

在烹饪过程中，按“Pause (暂停)”键停
止加热和定时，相应的指示灯亮起。

暂停状态，按“Pause (暂停)”键解除暂
停，回到原来的状态/继续加热和定时，
并关闭相应的指示灯。

设备在暂停状态下停止加热并在10分钟运
行后将自动进入待机模式。

Pause



e）关闭电器

请参考下表了解功率：

使用电器

③ 定时调整

④ 定时确认

-
⑤ 取消定时

等级 1

300

160F 200F 240F 280F 320F 360F 400F 440F

500 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

功率（瓦）

火力

温度（°F）

8

按“+”和“-”按钮相应地调整时间。短
按可将常规时间固定为1分钟。长按可将常
规时间固定为10分钟。

数码屏闪烁5秒后，定时确认，设备进入倒
计时状态。

按“定时 (Timer)”键，倒计时状态取消，
定时器取消。

要关闭电器，请按下“Start/Stop (开始/停止) ”按钮（6），然后拔下电源
插头。



120V~ 60Hz

型号 额定电压 尺寸 重量

C18-RK18W01 1800W 6.2磅H12.99xL11.42xP2.56(in)

a）技术数据

b）电磁炉说明

产品介绍

9

通风口

陶瓷板

烹饪区指示灯

电源线

功率调节范围



 

2 

4

6

8

 

编号 说明 编号 说明

1 

3 

5 

7 

c）首次使用前

暂停 定时

温度 煎炒

功率 开始/停止

功率调节控制+ 功率调节控制-

产品介绍

控制面板：

10

- 打开设备包装时，请确保小心取出所有包装材料。
- 首次使用本电器之前，请确保将其水平放置，各边距离墙壁、窗帘等至少

10厘米。
- 使用额定值超过15A的独立插座。切勿使用通用插座或与其他电器共用一

个插座。如果必须使用组合插座，请确保这些元件不超过极限功率。电器
必须放置在平坦、坚固和干燥的表面上。切勿在运行过程中移动电器。

- 使用本电器时，您会听到高频电磁波产生的噪音。这是正常现象，没有危
险。

78

1   2  3    4 5 6



铁油煎锅 不锈钢锅 铁锅 铁水壶

搪瓷不锈钢水壶 搪瓷炊具 铁板

d）合适和不合适的锅和容器

产品介绍

11

锅具材料要求：含磁感应材料。此类产品的所有测试和认证均基于430炊具
（底部直径180+/-10毫米）。其他炊具不能保证最佳效果和性能。
形状要求：可以使用（上部）直径在14.5到18厘米的锅具。

必须使用合适的锅和容器。用磁铁进行平底锅测试：如果磁铁“粘”在平
底锅底部，则适合用于感应烹饪。您也可以参考以下说明：



关闭电源并拔下插头。等待冷却后再清洁。

关于玻璃陶瓷和控制面板：

e）安全包

a）清洁电磁炉

产品介绍

清洁和维护

注意：

清洁过程中，切勿用硬毛刷清洁电磁炉表面。

12

- 过温保护。如果电磁炉内部温度过高，电器将停止加热。
- 过流或电压异常保护。当电压异常或电流突然变化时，电磁炉将停止工作。

问题解决后，电磁炉将正常工作。
- 容器检测系统。如果在过程中移动了锅具，电器将立即停止加热，并发出声

音，约 60 秒后会自动返回待机模式。
- 自动关机保护。当达到所选时间时，电磁炉将自动关闭，直到用户再次触发

定时器。

轻微污垢：用柔软的湿布清洁。
油污：用柔软的湿布蘸少许牙膏或中性清洁剂擦拭，直至去除
残留物。



以下是对常见故障的推荐检查方法：

问题 检查点

将其交给服务机构进行维修。

任何其他维修都应由授权维修代表执行。

故障代码

E6

E7, E8

E1, E2, E4, E5, U1, Eb

关于进风口和出风口

b）故障排除

清洁和维护

注意：

切勿将电磁炉浸入水中，也不要使用蒸汽清洁器进行保养。

13

长时间使用后，进风口或出风口处可能会积聚一些灰尘或其他污垢。
使用柔软毛刷或清洁剂清洁。可以用干布小心清洁电器的主体。

插入插座后，指示灯（1）和屏幕
不亮。

按钮（1）亮起但加热未启动。

运行过程中突然停止加热。

- 确保插头插入牢固。
- 确保开关、插座、保险丝和电源线状况良

好。

- 确保容器适合电磁炉。
- 将其交给服务机构进行维修。

- 让电器冷却
- 清除进风口和出风口堵塞 - 再次设置时间
- 参考故障代码

等待片刻，电磁炉内的温度恢复正常。按下
开始/停止按钮，电器可以恢复工作。

调整电压后，电器恢复工作。
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